

**Business area** GCMs and ICMs of Derivatives Market

Project EMIR Refit Reporting – Go-Live on Monday 29 April 2024

Date 11 April 2024

## EMIR Refit Reporting - Go-Live on Monday 29 April 2024

## **Summary**

Guidelines for participants regarding the EMIR Refit Go-Live of Monday 29 April 2024

This communication follows the previous <u>Operational Notice of 27 November 2023</u> regarding the CCP Harmonised File for **EMIR Refit Reporting**.

Euronext Clearing is pleased to announce that:

- The EMIR Refit Go-Live is confirmed for Monday 29 April 2024.
- Euronext Clearing will execute the reporting to the Trade Repositories of Trades, Positions and Margins (compliant with the EMIR Refit standard) related to the business data of Friday 26 April on Monday 29 April 2024 (T+1), since Euronext Clearing is dependent on the close of the business of the Trade Repositories on the evening of 26 April.
- To facilitate a smooth transition, the end-of-day flows D01R, D13R, Harmonised File and Assisted Reporting File related to the business date of 26 April 2024, which will be in compliance with the EMIR Refit standard, will be distributed as usual during the night batch of Friday 26 April 2024.
- The Execution Timestamp field should be updated before the Go-Live, because
  it will not be possible to modify this when the EMIR Refit comes into force (many
  reporting counterparties report this field as blank under the current EMIR regime).
  - Euronext Clearing fills this field as follows: date of the first trade included in the position and default time fixed to **22:00:00 UTC**
- It has been amended the IP address of the SFTP server in the document named <u>CCP Harmonization File FAQ</u>

For further information please contact ccq-regulatory.reporting@euronext.com

This publication is for information purposes only and is not a recommendation to engage in investment activities. This publication is provided "as is" without representation or warranty of any kind. Whilst all reasonable care has been taken to ensure the accuracy of the content, Euronext does not guarantee its accuracy or completeness. Euronext will not be held liable for any loss or damages of any nature ensuing from using, trusting or acting on information provided. No information set out or referred to in this publication shall form the basis of any contract. The creation of rights and obligations in respect of financial products that are traded on the exchanges operated by Euronext's subsidiaries shall depend solely on the applicable rules of the market operator. All proprietary rights and interest in or connected with this publication shall vest in Euronext. No part of it may be redistributed or reproduced in any form without the prior written permission of Euronext. Euronext refers to Euronext N.V. and its affiliates. Information regarding trademarks and intellectual property rights of Euronext is located at euronext.com/terms-use. ©2024, Euronext N.V. - All rights reserved.